Quantity (Patancheru export) 81 tons [c]

Total quantity produced in Patancheru 926 tons

a Average of BACI 2018 and DGCI&S values divided by BACI 2018 quantity
b Assuming uniform pricing in HS code 300420: Value (total export)/Value per unit mass
c Assuming 40% of bulk production takes place in Patancheru (Cox, 2007)

54

Table 3: Calculation of European export quantity of manufacturers in the Patancheru area for meto-
prolol (FPPs)

HS 300490

Quantity (total export) 269982 tons BACI 2018
Value (total export) 11641 million USD BACI 2018
Value (total export) 11207 million USD DGCI&S 2018
Value per unit mass 42313 USD/ton [a]

HS 30049074

Value (total export) 122 million USD DGCI&S 2018
Quantity (total export) 2890 tons [b]
Quantity (Patancheru export) 1156 tons [c]

Total quantity produced in Patancheru 1156 tons

a Average of BACI 2018 and DGCI&S values divided by BACI 2018 quantity
b Assuming uniform pricing in HS code 300490: Value (total export)/Value per unit mass
c Assuming 40% of bulk production takes place in Patancheru (Cox, 2007)

55

E. Sensitivity analysis

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis for the production-related GWF of European ciprofloxacin consumption

Parameter Value GWF/cap (m3/year) Change

cmax (µg/L) Minimum 0.010 [1a] 120.4 +540%
Selected 0.064 18.8
Maximum 0.450 [1b] 2.7 -86%

Production quantity Minimum 926 [2a] 36.4 +94%
(ton per year) Selected 1793 18.8

Maximum 2661[2b] 12.7 -32%

DDD (gram) Minimum 0.8 [3a] 16.7 -11%
Selected 0.9 18.8
Maximum 1.0 [3b] 20.9 +11%

Qe f f l (m3/year) Minimum 408590 [4a] 13.0 -31%
Selected 589275 18.8
Maximum 621420 [4b] 19.8 +5%

Ce f f l (µg/L) Minimum 14000 [5a] 12.1 -36%
Selected 21750 18.8
Maximum 31000 [5b] 26.8 +43 %

1a Lowest antibiotic PNEC (AMR Industry Alliance, 2018)
1b Highest environmental ciprofloxacin PNEC (excl. antimicrobial resistance)

(AMR Industry Alliance, 2018)
2a Estimated using top-down approach (refer to Section 3.3.2)
2b Estimated using bottom-up approach (refer to Section 3.3.2)
3a Parenteral DDD of ciprofloxacin (WHOCC, 2019a)
3b Oral DDD of ciproloxacin (WHOCC, 2019a)
4a Lowest reported effluent quantity of PETL WWTP between 2001 and 2011

(Central Pollution Control Board, n.d.)
4b Highest reported effluent quantity of PETL WWTP between 2001 and 2011

(Central Pollution Control Board, n.d.)
5a Lowest measured ciprofloxacin concentration of PETL WWTP effluents (Fick et al., 2009)
5b Highest measured ciprofloxacin concentration of PETL WWTP effluents (Larsson et al.,

2007)

56

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis for the production-related GWF of European metoprolol consumption

Parameter Value GWF/cap (m3/year) Change

cmax (µg/L) Minimum 0.062 [1a] 0.5506 +9900%
Selected 62 0.0055
Maximum 760 [1b] 0.0004 -92%

Production quantity Minimum 939 [2a] 0.0056 +1%
(ton per year) Selected 947 0.0055

Maximum 954 [2b] 0.0055 -1%

DDD (gram) Minimum 0.15 [3a] 0.0055 0%
Selected 0.15 0.0055
Maximum 0.15 [3b] 0.0055 0%

Qe f f l (m3/year) Minimum 408590 [4a] 0.0038 -31%
Selected 589275 0.0055
Maximum 621420 [4b] 0.0058 +5%

Ce f f l (µg/L) Minimum 4 [5a] 0.0001 -99%
Selected 440 0.0055
Maximum 950 [5b] 0.0119 +116 %

1a Negligible Concentration value for freshwater ecosystems (RIVM, 2014)
1b Maximum Acceptable Concentration EQS for freshwater ecosystems (RIVM, 2014)
2a Estimated using top-down approach (refer to Section 3.3.2)
2b Estimated using bottom-up approach (refer to Section 3.3.2)
3a Parenteral DDD of metoprolol (WHOCC, 2019b)
3b Oral DDD of metoprolol (WHOCC, 2019b)
4a Lowest reported effluent quantity of PETL WWTP between 2001 and 2011

(Central Pollution Control Board, n.d.)
4b Highest reported effluent quantity of PETL WWTP between 2001 and 2011

(Central Pollution Control Board, n.d.)
5a Lowest measured metoprolol concentration of PETL WWTP effluents (Fick et al., 2009)